

M A C T 484/22
OM PRAKASH Vs. ANIL GUPTA AND ANR

07.03.2023

Present: Sh. A. K. Mishra, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

Sh. Nipun Arora and Ms. Annanya Mehan, Ld. counsel for R1 and R2.

An application on behalf of the petitioner for seeking direction to the Medical Superintendent of Dr. BSA Hospital, Rohini to constitute Medical Board to examine petitioner for issuance disability certificate.

Heard on this application. Record perused.

Counsel for injured/petitioner prays that directions be given to the concerned hospital to issue the disability certificate after assessing the injury.

In the interest of justice Medical Superintendent, of BSA Hospital, Rohini, Delhi is directed to constitute the Medical Board as per rules and issue the necessary disability certificate after proper examination in accordance with law. Needful be done as expeditiously as possible. Injured to approach the concerned hospital for needful. Application is **allowed** and stands disposed off accordingly.

Separate order be sent to concerned Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Rohini, Delhi. Copy of this order be also sent alongwith separate order.

Evidence by way of affidavit alongwith medical documents filed on behalf of petitioner. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

To come up for PE by way of affidavit on **24.04.2023**.

Affidavit by way of evidence of witnesses be filed with advance copy to other party atleast one week before the next date.

(V.K. Dahiya)
ADJ-1+MACT, N-W,
Rohini Courts,
07.03.2023

**IN THE COURT OF DR. VIJAY KUMAR DAHIYA, LD. ADJ-1+MACT,
NORTH-WEST DISTRICT, ROHINI, DELHI**

M A C T 484/22
OM PRAKASH Vs. ANIL GUPTA AND ANR

Photograph of the claimant.

To

The Medical Superintendent,
Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital
Rohini, Delhi.

ORDER

Whereas the claim petition above mentioned seeking payment of compensation has been preferred in this Tribunal in connection with an accident involving use of Motor Vehicle, and the claimant Sh. Om Parkash whose photograph bearing his specimen signature/thumb impression is affixed above, is alleged to have suffered injuries as a result of the said accident, which are stated to have been recorded in Medico Legal Report no.26345/21 of Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital.

And whereas for the purpose of inquiry into the claim petition, this claim tribunal considers it necessary to ascertain the degree and extent of disability, if any, suffered as a result of the said accident by the said claimant.

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers vesting in this claims Tribunal, in terms of Rule 17 of the Delhi Motor Accident Claims Tribunals Rules, 2008, the undersigned directs you to get the said claimant examined by a Medical Officer/Board of Medical Officers in your hospital and submit report on above aspects to this tribunal within 15 days of the receipt of this direction.

Given under my name and seal of this Tribunal, this 07st March 2023.

(V.K. Dahiya)
ADJ-1+MACT, N-W,
Rohini Courts,
07.03.2023