

04.03.2024

Present: Sh. A. K. Mishra, Ld. counsel alongwith petitioner.
Sh. Nipun Arora, Ld. counsel for R1 and R2.

Matter is listed for PE.

PW-1 Sh. Om Prakash is present. He has been cross examined and discharged.

No other witness is present today.

Thus, **PE stands closed.**

Ld. counsel for petitioner prays that directions be given to the concerned hospital to issue the disability certificate after assessing the injury.

In the interest of justice Medical Superintendent, of BSA Hospital, Delhi is directed to constitute the Medical Board as per rules and issue the necessary disability certificate after proper examination in accordance with law. Needful be done as expeditiously as possible. Injured to approach the concerned hospital for needful. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Separate order be sent to concerned Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Delhi. Copy of this order be also sent alongwith separate order.

On request copy of order be given dasti.

Put up for RE by way of affidavit on 15.04.2024.

Advance copy of the affidavit be supplied to the opposite party/counsel at least ten days before NDOH against acknowledgment.

(Shivaji Anand)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
04.03.2024